The sensitivity analysis shows how the returns on the investment change when different

values are assigned to the inputs variables such as construction cost or revenue or interest

rate assumed to increase or decrease by 10%. Other variables were held constant. Tables

below indicate the sensitivity analysis for this project

i. Cost Sensitivity Analysis

The construction costs were varied by 10% up and down and the resultant changes noted

as in the table 27 below:

Table 27: Costs Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage Change -10% 0% 10%

Construction Cost per m2 1,663,092 1,847,880 2,032,668

Total Cost (TZS) 12,326,671,595 13,696,301,772 15,065,931,94

IRR 15.14% 14.35% 13.64%

From the above table, the increase of construction cost per square meter by 10% has resulted

to increase in total construction cost and fall of IRR from 14.35% to 13.64%. However, this

shows that despite the cost increase by 10% the project will still be viable.

63 | P a g e

ii. Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The interest rate (cost of capital) was varied by 1% up and down and the result changes

noted as in the table 28: below:

Table 28 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage Change -1% 0% 1%

Interest Rate 14% 15% 16%

Total Project Cost (TZS) 17,775,287,873 18,041,953,253 18,311,722,047

IRR 14.53% 14.35% 14.17%

From above table, despite the increment of interest rate by 1% the project is still viable. The

IRR will slightly drop from 14.35% to 14.17%

iii. Revenue Sensitivity Analysis

The price per square meter was varied by 10% up and down and the changes in revenues

and the rate of return. Scenario for third year (3rd) was taken for this analysis

Table 29: Revenues Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage Change -10% 0% 10%

Price per room 25,717 369,373 31,432

Net Profit (TZS) 378,734,872 448,526,787 598,318,701

IRR 13.57% 14.35% 15.09%

From the above table, the drop of average rate by 10% has resulted into the decline in net

profit and fall of IRR from 14.35% to 13.57%. However, this shows that despite the decrease

in price the project will still be viable.

7.4.11 Required Capital for Commercial Mall Project

Construction of Commercial Mall requires TZS 18,041,953,253 which covers design and

construction the Mall. Hazina Saccos is set to contribute TZS 605,475,000 in form of land

(33,637.50 square meters) for development of the Mall and supporting facilities as well

as TZS... as preliminary expenses incurred in conducting land valuation, topographical

[…]

The sensitivity analysis shows how the returns of the investment change when different

values are assigned to the inputs variables such as construction cost which was assumed

to increase by 10% while revenue was assumed to decrease by 10%. Other variables were

held constant. Tables below indicate the sensitivity analysis for this project

i. Cost Sensitivity Analysis
The construction costs were varied by 10% up and down and the resultant changes noted

as in the table 34 below:

Table 34: Costs Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage Change -10% 0% 10%

Construction Cost per m2 1,663,092 1,847,880 2,032,668

Total Cost (TZS) 8,307,976,086 9,231,084,540 10,154,192,994

IRR 14.27% 13.29% 12.45%

From the above table, increase of construction cost per square meter by 10% has resulted

to increase in total construction cost and fall of IRR from 13.29% to 12.45%. However, this

shows that despite the construction cost increase by 10% the project will still be viable.

ii. Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The interest rate (cost of capital) was varied by 1% up and down and the result changes

noted as in the table 35 below:

Table 35 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage Change -1% 0% 1%

Interest Rate 14% 15% 16%

Total Project Cost (TZS) 11,842,312,901 12,019,662,773 12,199,076,618

IRR 13.46% 13.29 13.12

69 | P a g e

From above table, despite the increment of interest rate by 1% the project is still viable.

The IRR will slightly drop from 13.29% to 13.12%

iii. Revenue Sensitivity Analysis

The price per square meter was varied by 10% up and down and the changes in revenues

and the rate of return noted as in the table below: Scenario for third year (3rd) was taken

for this analysis

Table 36; Revenues Sensitivity Analysis

Percentage Change -10% 0% 10%

Price per Square meter 29,864.93 33,183.25 36,501.58

Net Profit (TZS) 111,131,869 198,747,690 313,869,797

IRR 12.33% 13.26% 14.38%

From the above table, the drop of average rate by 10% has resulted into the decline in net

profit and fall of IRR from 13.26% to 12.33%. However, this shows that despite the decrease

in price the project will still be viable.

7.5.8 Required Capital for Office Park Project

Construction of Office Park project requires TZS 12,019,662,773 which covers land, cost,

consultancy and construction the Office Park. Hazina Saccos is set to contribute TZS

300,384,000 in form of land (approximately 16,188 square meters) for development of

the Office park and supporting facilities as well as TZS... as prilimary expenses incurred